GASB Statement No. 87, "Leases" establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational
principle that leases are financings of right to use an underlying asset. Under this statement, a lessee is
required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right to use asset, and a lessor is required to
recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and
consistency of information about governments' leasing activities. This statement is effective for reporting
periods beginning after June 15, 2021. Upon adoption of this standard, a cumulative effect of $(106) was
recorded against net position as previously stated, it also effected capital assets and long-term liabilities due
to implementation as stated in Notes 2 and 3.

Note 2. Capital Assets

As a result of the implementation of GASB 87, the capital asset balances as of January l, 2022 were restated as
follows:

Governmental activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated -

Beginning
Balance

as previously
stated

Effect of
GASB 87

Implementation

Beginning
Balance
as restated

Land $ 629,091

$ 629,091

Capital assets being depreciated -

Buildings 115,664 $ $ 115,664
Building improvements 79,228 - 79,228
Leased assets

15,229 15,229
Furniture and equipment 13,015 - 13,015
Land improvements 49,005

49,005
Total capital assets being

depreciated $ 256,912 $ 15,229  $ 272,141

- 19 -

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Less accumulated depreciation for -

Buildings $ (106,452) $ $ (106,452)
Building improvements (45,614)

(45,614)
Leased assets - (5,572) (5,572)
Furniture and equipment (7,616)

(7,616)
Land improvements (43,088)

(43,088)

Total accumulated depreciation $ (202,770) $ (5,572) $ (208,342)

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net $ 54,142 $ 9,657 $ 63,799

Total capital assets, net $ 683.233  $ 9,657  $ 692,890

Capital assets activity for the year ended December 31, 2022 was as follows:

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated —

Beginning
Balance

as restated Increases Decreases
Ending
Balance

Land $ 629,091 $

$ 629,091

Capital assets being depreciated —

Buildings $ 115,664 $ - $ $ 115,664
Building improvements 79,228 5,914

85,142
Leased assets 15,229

15,229
Furniture and equipment 13,015 6,504

19,519
Land improvements 49,005

49,005
Total capital assets being

depreciated $ 272,141 $ 12,418 $ $ 284,559

Less accumulated depreciation for —

Buildings $ (106,452) $ (2,167) $ $(108,619)
Building improvements (45,614) (5,742)

(51,356)
Leased assets (5,572) (3,248)

(8,820)
Furniture and equipment (7,616) (2,537)

(10,153)
Land improvements (43,088) (679)

(43,767)

Total accumulated depreciation $ (208,342) $ (14,373) $ $ (222,715)

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net $ 63,799 $ (1,955) $ $ 61,844

Total capital assets, net $ 692.890 U=)   $

- 20 -

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Depreciation was charged to functions as follows:

Governmental activities: Economic development $ 14,373

Note 3. Long-Term Liabilities

The Commission's long-term liabilities consists of lease liabilities at December 31, 2022. The following is a
summary of changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Beginning
Balance Effect of Beginning

as previously GASB 87 Balance
stated Implementation as restated

Lease obligations $ - $ 15,229 $ 15,229
$ - $ 15.229 $ 15_129